may become due and payable to Contractor a sum for each and every day that such outage is
extended beyond the specified time, as liquidated damages and not as a penalty.  An extension
of time will be granted for events that occur that are outside the control of the Contractor. The
liquidated damage sum for the Swan Lake Project shall be Thirteen Thousand Four Hundred
Seventy-six and 00/100ths US Dollars ($13,476.00) per day and will continue to accrue for a not-
to-exceed amount of ten percent (10%) of the total Contract price. If the amount due and to
become due from Owner to Contractor is insufficient to pay in full any such liquidated damages,
Contractor shall pay to Owner the amount necessary to effect such payment in full, provided,